
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 2nd February, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Jonthan Glanz 
Angela Harvey 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   33 SEYMOUR PLACE, LONDON W1H 5AP (Pages 3 - 28) 

 2.   CAR PARK, 32 BREWER STREET, LONDON W1F 0ST (Pages 29 - 44) 

 3.   WALLACE COURT, 300-308 OLD MARYLEBONE 
ROAD, LONDON NW1 5RH 

(Pages 45 - 60) 

 4.   2 REGENTS MEWS, LONDON NW8 0LB (Pages 61 - 76) 

 5.   FLAT 2, 143-145 GLOUCESTER TERRACE, LONDON 
W2 6DX 

(Pages 77 - 94) 

 6.   8 CONNAUGHT SQUARE, LONDON W2 2HG (Pages 95 - 
112) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
25 January 2016 
 



Page 1

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 33 Seymour Place, London, W1H 5AP,   
Proposal Erection of a two storey roof extension on the northern building for use as 

five residential flats and creation of a new ground floor entrance door in 
Seymour Place with associated terraces at third and new fourth and fifth 
floor levels and on the flat roof of the southern building. Erection of 
extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to accommodate the new 
residential access, and a new plant room at rear first floor level. 

Agent JLL 

On behalf of WLS Seymour Place Ltd 

Registered Number 15/02263/FULL 
15/02264/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 March 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

13 March 2015           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
33 Seymour Place relates to two buildings, architecturally distinct but linked on all floor levels. The 
building to the south comprises basement, gro
[...]

 

 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 33 Seymour Place, London, W1H 5AP,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a two storey roof extension on the northern building for use as five 

residential flats and creation of a new ground floor entrance door in Seymour Place 
with associated terraces at third and new fourth and fifth floor levels and on the flat 
roof of the southern building. Erection of extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to 
accommodate the new residential access, and a new plant room at rear first floor 
level. 

  
Plan Nos: SP-S-25-MF-02-02 P2, SP-S-26-MF-02-01 P2, SP-S-20-02-01-01 P5, 

SP-S-20-04-02-01 P3, SP-S-20-0G-01-01 P2, SP-S-20-01-01-01 P5, 
SP-S-20-03-02-01 P3, SP-S-20-0R-01-01 P3, SP-S-25-MF-02-01 P2 
 

  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 

 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 
November 2013 and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in Jan
[...]
 of a new ground floor entrance door in Seymour Place with 
associated terraces at third and new fourth and fifth floor levels and on the flat roof of the southern 
building. Erection of extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to accommodate the new 
residential access, and a new plant room at rear first floor level. 
  
Plan Nos:  SP-S-25-MF-02-02 P2, SP-S-26-MF-02-01 P2, SP-S-20-02-01-01 P5, 
SP-S-20-04-02-01 P3, SP-S-20-0G-01-01 P2, SP-S-20-01-01-01 P5, SP-S-20-03-02-01 P3, 
SP-S-20-0R-01-01 P3, SP-S-25-MF-02-01 P2 
  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
  
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by 
the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
  
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
  
 
2 All new work and improvements inside and outside the building must match existing 
original adjacent work in terms of the choice of materials, method of construction and finished 
appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on the approved drawings or are required 
in conditions to this permission.  (C27AA) 
 
  
 
Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 
November 2013 and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26FD) 
 
  
 
3 You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including 
glazing, and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to b
[...]
or historic interest. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 
10.146 of the Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph 2.3 and 2.4 of our Supplementary 
Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Car Park, 32 Brewer Street, London, W1F 0ST,   
Proposal Use of the basement, ground, first, second and third floors of Brewer 

Street Car Park and external areas surrounding the building (including 
two enclosures containing plant on Peter Street and Brewer Street) for 
event space by the British Fashion Council for London Fashion Week 
between 19 February 2016 and 23 February 2016, and for five days in 
each of the following months: September 2016, February 2017 and 
September 2017. 

Agent  Turley 

On behalf of British Fashion Council 

Registered Number 15/11068/FULL 
15/11070/LBC 
15/11069/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 December 
2015 

Date Application 
Received 

27 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional planning permission, conditional listed building consent and conditional 
advertisement consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site comprises a Grade II listed public car park building situated within the Soho 
Conservation Area. The car park comprises lower ground, ground and three full upper floors. Planning 
permission, listed building consent and ad
[...]
. Temporary 
permission sought between 19 February 2016 and 22 February 2016, and for upto five 
days in each of the following months: September 2016, February 2017, September 2017. 
   
 
15/11070/LBC 
Internal alterations at basement, ground, first, second and third floors and plant located 
within an enclosure on Peter Street and Brewer Street. Installation of three 
non-illuminated hoardings measuring 3.6m x 27.7m; 3.6m x 23.8m and 3.6m x 17.8m, one 
externally illuminated banners displayed at first - third floor levels measuring 9.6m x 7.1m 
and one internally illuminated lettering sign measuring 0.75m x 16.9m.  Adverts to be 
displayed between 19 February 2016 and 22 February 2016, and for upto five days in 
each of the following months: September 2016, February 2017, September 2017. 
   
 
 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form 
2. Response from Soho Society, dated 10 January 2016 
3. Letter from occupier of 2 Salvo House, 20 Peter Street, London, dated 30 December 2015 
4. Letter from occupier of Flat 8, 20 PETER STREET, dated 18 December 2015 
5. Letter from occupier of 43 St James's Residences, 23 Brewer Street, dated 1 January 

2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 3 Salvo House, 20 Peter Street, dated 3 January 2016  

 
 
 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT PAUL QUAYLE ON 020 
7641 2547 OR BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 38



 Item No. 

 2 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Car Park, 32 Brewer Street, London, W1F 0ST,  
  
Proposal: Use of the basement, ground, first- third floors of Brewer Street Car Park and external 

areas surrounding the building (including two enclosures containing plant on Peter 
Street and Brewer Street) for ev
[...]
ity Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 
2013 and ENV 5 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05EC)  

  
 
 
Informative(s): 
 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

   
2 

 
Please note that after the event in February 2016 the use of the highway on Peter Street for 
installing plant within enclosures will not be permitted for the subsequent events at the car park. 
You should consider arrangements for a more appropriate location for the plant. 
 

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report Wallace Court, 300-308 Old Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5RH,   
Proposal Use of vacant basement public car park (sui generis) to self storage 

centre (Use Class B8) (0700-2200 Monday-Friday and 1000-1800 
Saturday). 

Agent Mr Stuart Rackham 

On b
[...]

2015 
7. Letter from occupier of 118 Watchfield Court, Sutton Court Road, dated 19 October 2015 
8. Letter from occupier of 37 Wallace Court, 300 Old Marylebone Road, dated 19 October 

2015 
9. Letter from occupier of Flat 32 Wallace Court, 300-308 Old Marylebone Road, dated 19 

October 2015 
10. Letter from occupier of 29 Wallace Court, 300/308 Old Marylebone Road, dated 20 

October 2015 
11. Letter from occupier of Flat 15 Wallace Court, 300-308 Old Marylebone Road, dated 18 

October 2015 
12. Letter from occupier of 25 Wallace Court, 300-308 Old Marylebone Road, dated 25 

October 2015 
13. Letter from occupier of Flat 1C, Oxford And Cambridge Mansions, dated 23 October 2015 
14. Letter from occupier of Flat 1 D Oxford & Cambridge Mansions , Old Marylebone Road , 

dated 23 October 2015  
15. Letter from occupier of 36 Wallace Court, 300/308 Old Marylebone Road, dated 16 

November 2015 
16. Letter from occupier of 94 Parkside Avenue, Barnehurst, dated 20 November 2015 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT SAMUEL GERSTEIN ON 
020 7641 4273 OR BY EMAIL AT sgerstein@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 54



 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 

 

Page 55



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Wallace Court, 300-308 Old Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5RH,  
  
Proposal: Use of vacant basement public car park (sui generis) to self-storage centre (Use 

Class B8) (0700-2200 Monday-Friday and 1000-1800 Saturday). 
  
Plan Nos: 36XX-A-P100, 36XX-A-P110 rev D, Planning Design and Access Statement, 

Operating and Management Statement (January 2016), Transport Statement 
prepared on behalf of Meadow Storage Holdings Ltd, Technical Note dated 
November 2015 prepared on behalf of Meadow Storage Holdings Ltd, Cover Letter 
Addressed to North Planning 
[...]
e that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 
commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 76



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report Flat 2, 143-145 Gloucester Terrace, London, W2 6DX,   
Proposal Lower ground floor rear extension, demolition of existing rear boundary 

walls and rebuild, alterations to front vaults to create additional bedroom 
and new metal staircase to front light well in connection with existing 
lower ground floor flat plus associated alterations. 

Agent Mr Trevor Morriss 

On behalf of Mr Trevor Morriss 

Registered Number 15/09268/FULL, and 
15/10263/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 December 
2015 

Date Application 
Received 

28 September 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is a lower
[...]
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT ALISTAIR TAYLOR ON 
020 7641 2979 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 5 
 
KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
           

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 89



 Item No. 

 5 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Flat 2, 143-145 Gloucester Terrace, London, W2 6DX,  
  
Proposal: Lower ground floor rear extension, demolition of existing rear boundary walls and 

rebuild, alterations to front vaults to create additional bedroom and new metal 
staircase to front light well in connection with existing lower ground floor flat plus 
associated alterations. 

  
Plan Nos: GT-E-00-OS-01-01-P1, GT-S-20-LG-01-03-P2, GT-E-20-LG-01-01-P1, 

GT-D-20-LG-01-02-P1,GT-S-20-0R-01-01-P1 (as amended by 
GT-S-20-LG-01-03-P2), GT-E-20-0R-01-02-P1, GT-S-25-MF-01-01-P3, 
GT-E-25-MF-01-01-P2, GT-S-25-MF-01-02-P2, GT-S-26-MF-01-01-P3, 
GT-E-26-MF-01-01-P1, GT-S-26-MF-01-02-P1, P2-SEC-01, letter from Point 
Surveyors dated 28th September 2015, SK004-rev1, Design and Access Statement - 
as amended by above drawings, email from Trevor Morriss dated 14th December 
2015, , Considered for information only:-  Report by Pell Frischmann dated 
08.10.2015, ,  
 

  
Case Officer: Alistair Taylor Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2979 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, , 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 
[...]
l affect pavement vaults. 
You will have to pay all administration, design, supervision and other costs of the work.  We will 
carry out any work which affects the highway. When considering the desired timing of highway 
works in relation to your own development programme please bear in mind that, under the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, all works on the highway require a permit, and (depending on the length 
of the highway works) up to three months advance notice may need to be given. For more advice, 
please phone 020 7641 2642. However, please note that if any part of your proposals would 
require the removal or relocation of an on-street parking bay, this is unlikely to be approved by the 
City Council (as highway authority).  (I09AC)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 
 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Addendum Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 8 Connaught Square, London, W2 2HG,   
Proposal Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of basement floor below lower 

ground floor of main house and rear extensions, infill extension at lower 
ground level within rear lightwell, installation of mechanical plant on rear 
first floor level terrace and associated internal and external alterations. 

Agent Obsidian London Ltd 

On behalf of Mr Mubashir Mukadam 

Registered Number 14/11257/FULL & 14/11258/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 April 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

12 November 2014           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Refuse permission and listed building consent - on grounds of adv
[...]
e Council’s website) 

 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT OLIVER GIBSON ON 020 
7641 2680 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 103



 Item No. 
 6 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 104



 Item No. 
 6 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



 Item No. 
 6 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 106



 Item No. 
 6 
 

 
Existing Front Elevation 

 

 
Proposed Front Elevation 

 

Page 107



 Item No. 
 6 
 

 
Existing Rear Elevation 

 

 
Proposed Rear Elevation 

Page 108



 Item No. 
 6 
 

 
Existing Section 

 

 
Proposed Section 

 

 Page 109



 Item No. 
 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER – 14/11257/FULL 
 

Address: 8 Connaught Square, London, W2 2HG,  
  
Proposal: Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of basement floor below lower ground floor 

of main house and rear extensions, infill extension at lower ground level within rear 
lightwell, installation of mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace and associated 
internal and external alterations. 

  
Reference: 14/11257/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: (EX) 01 Rev.A, (EX) 02, (EX) 03, (EX) 04, (EX) 05, (EX) 06, (EX) 07 Rev.A, (EX) 08 

Rev.A, (EX) 09 Rev.A, (EX) 10 Rev.A, (DD) 01 Rev.A, (DD) 02 Rev.A, (DD) 03 Rev.A, 
(DD) 04 Rev.A, (DD) 05 Rev.A, (DD) 06 Rev.B, (DD) 07 Rev.B, (DD) 08 Rev.A, (DD) 
09 Rev.A, (PL) 01 Rev.A, (PL) 03 Rev.A, (PL) 04 Rev.A, (PL) 05 Rev.B, (PL) 06 
Rev.A, (PL) 07 Rev.B, (PL) 09 Rev.A, (PL) 10 Rev.C, (PL) 11 Rev.C, (PL) 12 Rev.D, 
(PL) 13 Rev.A, Planning, Design and Access Statement dated November 2014 (as 
amended by revised drawings provided with email from Turleys dated 10 April 2015), 
Heritage Supporting Statement by Turleys dated October 2014, Heritage Assessment 
by Ettwein Bridges Architects dated October 2014, Construction Management Plan 
by Addstow (for information only), Environmental Noise Assessment dated 8 
September 2015 (Issue 3), Construction Method Statement by Martin Redston 
Associates dated 26 N
[...]
ss, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 111



 Item No. 
 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER – 14/11258/LBC 
 

Address: 8 Connaught Square, London, W2 2HG,  
  
Proposal: Excavation of basement floor below lower ground floor of main house and rear 

extensions, infill extension at lower ground level within rear lightwell, installation of 
mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace and associated internal and external 
alterations. 
 

  
Plan Nos: (EX) 01 Rev.A, (EX) 02, (EX) 03, (EX) 04, (EX) 05, (EX) 06, (EX) 07 Rev.A, (EX) 08 

Rev.A, (EX) 09 Rev.A, (EX) 10 Rev.A, (DD) 01 Rev.A, (DD) 02 Rev.A, (DD) 03 Rev.A, 
(DD) 04 Rev.A, (DD) 05 Rev.A, (DD) 06 Rev.B, (DD) 07 Rev.B, (DD) 08 Rev.A, (DD) 
09 Rev.A, (PL) 01 Rev.A, (PL) 03 Rev.A, (PL) 04 Rev.A, (PL) 05 Rev.B, (PL) 06 
Rev.A, (PL) 07 Rev.B, (PL) 09 Rev.A, (PL) 10 Rev.C, (PL) 11 Rev.C, (PL) 12 Rev.D, 
(PL) 13 Rev.A, Planning, Design and Access Statement dated November 2014 (as 
amended by revised drawings provided with email from Turleys dated 10 April 2015), 
Heritage Supporting Statement by Turleys dated October 2014, Heritage Assessment 
by Ettwein Bridges Architects dated October 2014, Construction Management Plan 
by Addstow (for information only), Environmental Noise Assessment dated 8 
September 2015 (Issue 3), Construction Method Statement by Martin Redston 
Associates dated 26 November 2015 (including structural drawings 1A, 2B, 3B, 4B, 
5B, 6B, 7D, 8C, 9B, 10B, 11B and 12B), Structural Calculation by Martin Redston 
Associates and Basement Impact Assessment dated November 2015 (Ref: 
15/24237-2), including Factual Report on Ground Investigation dated November 2015 
(Ref: 15/24237). 

  
Case Officer: Oliver Gibson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2680 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
   
1 

Reason: 
Because of its size, location and extent, the proposed basement extension would harm the 
special interest (significance) of this grade II listed building. This would 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) held on 
Tuesday 2nd February, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Richard Beddoe and Ruth Bush. 
 
 
Also Present: Godfrey Woods (Presiding Officer), Kimberley Davies (Presenting 
Officer – North), Paul Quayle (Presenting Officer – Central), Andrew Barber (Design 
Officer) and Toby Howes (Committee Officer). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Richard Beddoe, Melvyn Caplan and Ruth Bush 

had replaced Councillors Angela Harvey, Jonathan Glanz and Jason Williams 
respectively. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 

2.2 Councillor Devenish also declared that in respect of item 2, he knew resident 
and former councillor Alastair Moss who had made a representation, however 
he had not been approached by him in respect of the application. 

 



 
2 

 

2.3 Councillor Melvyn Caplan declared that in respect of item 2, he knew resident 
and former councillor Alastair Moss who had made a representation, however 
he had not been approached by him in respect of the application. 

 
2.4 Councillor Richard Beddoe declared that in respect of item 2, he knew 

resident and former councillor Alastair Moss who had made a representation, 
however he had not been approached by him in respect of the application. 

 
2.5 Councillor Ruth Bush declared that in respect of item 1, she was the Chair of 

Westminster Faith Exchange and that she knew a senior Rabbi of the West 
London Synagogue that used the application site who was on the Executive 
Committee of Westminster Faith Exchange. However, she had not been 
approached by her in respect of the application. 

 
2.6 Councillor Ruth Bush also declared that in respect of item 2, she knew 

resident and former councillor Alastair Moss who had made a representation, 
however she had not been approached by him in respect of the application. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 33 SEYMOUR PLACE, LONDON W1H 5AP 
 
Erection of a two storey roof extension on the northern building for use as five 
residential flats and creation of a new ground floor entrance door in Seymour Place 
with associated terraces at third and new fourth and fifth floor levels and on the flat 
roof of the southern building. Erection of extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to 
accommodate the new residential access, and a new plant room at rear first floor 
level. 
 
An additonal representation was received from Kevork Ashdijan (29.01.2016). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition and additional 
informative: 
 
New Condition 11 
 
No residential unit forming part of the development shall be occupied until a car club 
scheme containing the following provisions has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority and thereafter the scheme shall be carried out 
in accordance with those details. Such a scheme shall contain the following: 
 
a) Confirmation of approval of the particular car club which is to be a Carplus 

accredited club; 
 



 
3 

 

b) Confirmation that on first occupation of each of the residential units forming part of 
the development and thereafter from first occupation a new resident shall be 
notified in writing of: 
1. The existence of the car club  
2. Explaining that each residential unit is entitled to join the car club without being 

liable for payment of the membership fee; 
3. Details of how to become a member of the car club; and 
4. In the event that a resident indicates that they wish to become a car club 

member then this shall be arranged on behalf of that resident for a continuous 
period of 25 years; 

 
c) Confirmation that the car club membership shall be fully transferable from 

outgoing residents to incoming residents.  
 
d) Confirmation that the applicant will provide on written request by the Council 

evidence of the car club membership for each residential unit within the 
development.  

 
e) Confirmation that any advert or marketing in relation to the sale of any of the 

residential units at the development shall include reference to the provision of the 
car club membership and details of how to become a member of the car club. 

 
f) Confirmation that marketing materials for the development publicise annually will 

include details of the availability of car club membership and provide details of 
how to join the car club. 

 
g) Confirmation that the applicant will provide on reasonable written request by the 

City Council evidence of the provision of marketing. 
 
Reason:  
To mitigate the demand for on street car parking in accordance with CS41 of our 
Core Strategy that we adopted in January 2011 and STRA 25, TRANS 20 and 
TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
New Informative 5 
 
In relation to Condition 7, Carplus was established in 2000 to support the 
development of car clubs and 2+ car sharing schemes in the UK, in response to 
growing environmental concerns around private car use. Carplus provide technical 
support, best practice guidance and practical advice to car club operators, 
community groups, local authorities and transport authorities to assist in setting up 
and developing car clubs. www.carplus.org.uk 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listing building consent be 

granted, subject to additional Condition 11 and additional Informative 5 as set 
out above. 

 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 



 
4 

 

2 CAR PARK, 32 BREWER STREET, LONDON W1F 0ST 
 
Use of the basement, ground, first, second and third floors of Brewer Street Car Park 
and external areas surrounding the building (including two enclosures containing 
plant on Peter Street and Brewer Street) for event space by the British Fashion 
Council for London Fashion Week between 19 February 2016 and 23 February 
2016, and for five days in each of the following months: September 2016, February 
2017, September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional planning permission, conditional listed building consent and 

conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
3. That officers liaise with the Council’s Communications Team to ensure that 

proper regard is given to noise and air quality issues raised by the external 
plant, and to encourage the applicant to fully consider this matter before the 
September 2016 event. 

 
3 WALLACE COURT, 300-308 OLD MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON NW1 

5RH 
 
Use of vacant basement public car park (sui generis) to self storage centre (Use 
Class B8) (0700-2200 Monday-Friday and 1000-1800 Saturday). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 2 REGENTS MEWS, LONDON NW8 0LB 
 
Erection of new mansard roof extension to second floor level in association with the 
enlargement of the existing dwelling house. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 FLAT 2, 143-145 GLOUCESTER TERRACE, LONDON W2 6DX 
 
Lower ground floor rear extension, demolition of existing rear boundary walls and 
rebuild, alterations to front vaults to create additional bedroom and new metal 
staircase to front light well in connection with existing lower ground floor flat plus 
associated alterations. 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted. 
 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent be agreed. 
 
6 8 CONNAUGHT SQUARE, LONDON W2 2HG 
 
Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of basement floor below lower ground 
floor of main house and rear extensions, infill extension at lower ground level within 
rear lightwell, installation of mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace and 
associated internal and external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Application withdrawn by officers. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


